RESOLUTION 2013-05

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN IN LIEU OF THE CITY CLERK ALL DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE USDA FUNDING FOR THE MEXICO BEACH WATER PROJECT, PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Mexico Beach is performing the upgrades to the Mexico Beach water system, commonly referred to as the Mexico Beach Water Project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mexico Beach has both received USDA funding and will be issuing bonds, all of which requires the signature of the Mayor and City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mexico Beach currently does not have a full-time City Clerk;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA,

SECTION 1. That the City Council authorizes the City Administrator to sign and seal any and all documents relating to the Mexico Beach Water Project which require the signature of the City Clerk.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED at the special meeting of the City Council of the City of Mexico Beach this 23rd day of April, 2013.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA

William A. Cathey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Chris Hubbard, City Administrator